

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**MILLER & ANDERSON, INC.
Employer**

and

Case 05-RC-079249

**SHEET METAL WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
LOCAL UNION No. 19, AFL-CIO
Petitioner**

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

**Submitted by:
Amy L. Cocuzza
Counsel for the General Counsel
Division of Advice
National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, D.C. 20570**

SUBJECT INDEX

I. Summary of Argument.....2

II. Argument.....4

 A. The General Counsel Maintains an Interest in this Proceeding, But Expresses No View on the Merits of this Case.....4

 B. The Board Should Overturn *Oakwood Care Center*, 343 NLRB 659 (2004), Because Its Holding Has Needlessly Constrained the Statutory Rights of Employees in Alternative Work Arrangements as Well as the “Solely Employed” Employees Who Work Alongside Them.....5

 1. The *Sturgis* approach furthers the statutory mandate of Section 9(b) of assuring to employees the fullest freedom to exercise their statutory rights.....5

 2. A mixed unit comprised of jointly and solely employed employees is consistent with Section 9(b).....7

 a. A *Sturgis* unit is not a multiemployer unit.....8

 b. A *Sturgis* unit will still need to satisfy traditional community of interest standards to be deemed “appropriate.”.....11

 3. Changes in the nature of employment support a change in the law.....12

 C. The Board Should Return to the *Sturgis* Model.....16

 1. Collective bargaining involving a *Sturgis* unit is no more complicated than if the jointly and solely employed employees were in separate bargaining units.....17

 2. Mixed unit bargaining will not be inimical to collective bargaining or improperly interfere with the economic relationship between the “user” and “supplier” employers.....19

III. Conclusion.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.J. Tower Co.,
329 U.S. 324 (1946) 4

Allied Chem. Workers Local 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.,
404 U.S. 157 (1971) 20

ALPA v. O'Neill,
499 U.S. 65 (1991)..... 18

Am. Fed'n of Musicians v. Carroll,
391 U.S. 99 (1968)..... 20

Am. Trucking Ass'n v. Atchison,
387 U.S. 397 (1967) 12

AMP, Inc.,
218 NLRB 33 (1975) 10

Boire v. Greyhound Corp.,
376 U.S. 473 (1964)..... 10

Brookdale Hosp. Med. Ctr.,
313 NLRB 592 (1993)..... 10

Browning-Ferris Indus.,
362 NLRB No. 186 (Aug. 27, 2015)..... passim

Cont'l Winding Co.,
305 NLRB 122 (1991)..... 10

F.E. Booth & Co.,
10 NLRB 1491 (1939)..... 9

Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB,
379 U.S. 203 (1964) 21, 22

First Nat'l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB,
452 U.S. 666 (1981) 21

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	21, 22
<i>Greenhoot, Inc.</i> , 205 NLRB 250 (1973).....	9
<i>ILGWU</i> , 274 F.2d 376 (3d Circuit 1960).....	9
<i>Kalamazoo Paper Box</i> , 136 NLRB 134 (1962).....	12
<i>Lutheran Welfare Servs.</i> , 607 F.2d 777 (7th Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>M.B. Sturgis</i> , 331 NLRB 1298 (2000).....	passim
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982).....	9, 10
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	13
<i>NLRB v. O.K. Van Storage</i> , 297 F.2d 74 (5th Cir. 1961).....	4
<i>Oakwood Care Center</i> , 343 NLRB 659 (2004).....	passim
<i>S.S. Kresge Co. v. NLRB</i> , 416 F.2d 1225(6th Cir. 1969).....	18, 19
<i>Specialty Healthcare and Rehab. Center</i> , 357 NLRB No. 83 (Aug. 26, 2011).....	5
<i>W. Temp. Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Waterfront Emp'r Ass'n</i> , 71 NLRB 80 (1946).....	5

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §157 17

29 U.S.C. §158(d) 17

29 U.S.C. 159(b) 5, 8

Other Authorities

American Staffing Ass'n, *BLS: Staffing Employment Growth Continued in June—Staffing Firms Added 19,800 Jobs* (July 2, 2015), available at <https://americanstaffing.net/posts/2015/07/02/staffing-employment-growth-continued-in-june/>15

American Staffing Ass'n, *Staffing Employment Grew 5.4% in 2014: New Data From Quarterly ASA Staffing Employment and Sales Survey* (March 19, 2015), available at <https://americanstaffing.net/posts/2015/03/19/staffing-employment-grew-5-4-in-2014/>15

American Staffing Ass'n, *Staffing Employment Grew 4% in 2013: New Data From Quarterly ASA Staffing Employment and Sales Survey* (March 6, 2014), available at <https://americanstaffing.net/posts/2014/03/06/staffing-employment-grew-4-2013/>15

American Staffing Ass'n, *Staffing Employment Grew 4.1% in 2012: New Data From Quarterly ASA Staffing Employment and Sales Survey* (February 28, 2013), available at <https://americanstaffing.net/posts/2013/02/28/staffing-employment-grew-4-1-2012/>15

The Associated Press, *Temporary Jobs on Rise in Shifting U.S. Economy*, USA TODAY (May 24, 2014), available at <http://www.usatoday.com/story/money/business/2014/05/24/temporary-jobs-on-rise-in-shifting-us-economy/9273921/>13

Stephen F. Befort, *Labor and Employment Law at the Millennium: A Historical Review and Critical Assessment*, 43 B.C.L.R. 351 (2002) 13

Stephen F. Befort, *Revisiting the Black Hole of Workplace Regulation: A Historical and Comparative Perspective of Contingent Work*, 24 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 153 (2003) 13, 15

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, CONTINGENT AND ALTERNATIVE EMPLOYMENT ARRANGEMENTS,
FEBRUARY 2005 (July 27, 2005) *available at*
<http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/conemp.pdf>.....14

Michael Grabell, *The Expendables: How the Temps Who Power the Corporate Giants Are Getting Crushed*, ProPublica (June 27, 2013), <http://www.propublica.org/article/the-expendables-how-the-temps-who-power-corporate-giants-are-getting-crushed>.....14, 15

Douglas A. Leslie, *Multiemployer Bargaining Rules*,
75 VA. L. REV. 241 (1989) 9

Nancy Schiffer, *Organizing Contingent Workers: Community of Interest vs. Consent*,
17 THE LABOR LAWYER 167 (2001)..... 13

Nancy Schiffer, *Whither vs. Wither: How the NLRA Has Failed Contingent Workers*, ABA
Annual Meeting, Section on Labor and Employment Law (Aug. 2005), *available at*
<http://apps.americanbar.org/labor/llel-aba-annual/papers/2005/018.pdf>.....7

Robert W. Tollen, *When Is a Multiemployer Bargaining Unit a "Multiemployer Bargaining Unit"?*,
17 THE LABOR LAWYER 183 (2001)..... 9, 10, 11, 19

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO/HEHS-00-76, CONTINGENT WORKERS: INCOMES AND
BENEFITS LAG BEHIND THOSE OF REST OF WORKFORCE (June 2000), *available at*
<http://www.gao.gov/assets/240/230443.pdf>.....14

Danielle D. van Jaarsveld, *Overcoming Obstacles to Worker Representation: Insights from the Temporary Agency Workforce*,
50 N.Y.L. SCH. L. REV. 355 (2006) 15

DAVID WEIL, THE FISSURED WORKPLACE (Harvard University Press 2014).....13, 16, 21

Ronald A. Wirtz, *Matchmaker, Matchmaker*, FEDGAZETTE: NEWSPAPER OF FEDERAL
RESERVE BANK OF MINNESOTA (Jan. 2014),
<https://www.minneapolisfed.org/publications/fedgazette/temporary-employment-sector-matchmaker-matchmaker>.....14

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**MILLER & ANDERSON, INC.
Employer**

and

Case 05-RC-079249
